includes copper and certain other metal products. The Group does not enter into any commodity derivative
contracts in respect of iron ores and other commodities, except the commodities below.

The Group enters into copper and other metal derivative contracts for the purpose of managing its exposure to
copper and other metal product price risk.

Financial assets and liabilities of the Group that expose to the commodity price risk – the fair value change,
primarily with respect to its outstanding derivative financial instruments, mainly the copper and other metal
derivative contracts.

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

China Daye Non-Ferrous Metals Mining Limited168

39 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)
(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Commodity price risk (Continued)
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to movement in prices in respect of its outstanding commodity
derivative contracts at each reporting date. At each reporting date, if the prices of these commodity derivative
contracts increased/decreased by a reasonable possible change, with all other variables being held constant, the
Group’s profit after tax would have been affected as set out below:

2024 2023
Increase/

(decrease) in
profit after tax

(Decrease)/
increase in

profit after tax
RMB’000 RMB’000

The prices of the commodity derivative contracts:
 Increased by 10% 3,251  (1,427)
 Decreased by 10% (3,251)  1,427

Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk on deposits, bank balances, lease liabilities, interest-bearing other
payables, bank and other borrowings and promissory note. Deposits, bank balances and bank and other
borrowings at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. Deposits, bank balances, lease
liabilities, interest-bearing other payables, promissory note and bank and other borrowings at fixed rates expose
the Group to fair value interest rate risk. Details of the Group’s margin deposits, restricted bank deposits/cash,
deposits and bank balances, bank and other borrowings, lease liabilities and promissory note have been disclosed

[…]

Foreign exchange risk
The Group operates in the PRC with most of the transactions settled in RMB except for certain purchases from
international market that are conducted in US$ and certain borrowings that are denominated in US$.

Foreign exchange risk arises when future commercial transactions or recognised assets or liabilities are
denominated in a currency that is not the entities’ functional currency. The Group is exposed to foreign exchange
risk primarily with respect to US$.

The Group manages its foreign exchange risk by performing regular reviews of the Group’s net foreign exchange
exposures and may enter into currency forward contracts and currency option contracts, when necessary, to
manage its foreign exchange exposure. During the year, certain currency forward contracts and currency option
contracts had been entered by the Group.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible
change in RMB to US$ exchange rates (“RMB – US$”), with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit
after tax due to changes in the carrying value of monetary assets and liabilities, and certain derivative financial
instruments.

2024 2023
(Decrease)/
increase in

profit after tax

(Decrease)/
increase in

profit after tax
RMB’000 RMB’000

RMB – US$
 Appreciation of US$ by 5% (69,193) (100,093)
 Depreciation of US$ by 5% 69,193 100,093

Credit risk and impairment assessment
Credit risk refers to the risk that the Group’s counterparties default on their contractual obligations resulting in
financial losses to the Group. As at 31 December 2024, the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk without
taking into account any collateral held or other credit enhancements, which will cause a financial loss to the
Group due to failure to discharge an obligation by the counterparties is arising from the carrying amount of the
respective recognised financial assets as stated in the consolidated statement of financial position.

The credit risk of our Group mainly arises from cash, deposits and bank balances, trade and bills receivables, other